in the currency and with a term consistent with the Scheme’s obligations. The average duration of the Scheme’s obligations is
approximately 20 years. The market for bonds with a similar duration is illiquid and, as a result, significant management judgement
is required to determine an appropriate yield curve on which to base the discount rate.

Inflation assumptions: this is set with reference to market expectations of the RPI measure of inflation for a term consistent with
the Scheme’s obligations, based on data published by the BoE. Other measures of inflation (such as CPI, or inflation measures
subject to an annual cap) are derived from this assumption.

Mortality assumptions: the cost of the benefits payable by the Scheme will also depend upon the life expectancy of the members.
The assumptions for mortality rates are based on standard mortality tables (as adjusted to reflect the characteristics of Scheme
members) which allow for future improvements in life expectancies.

The table below sets out the sensitivity and impact on the balance sheet surplus position of the Scheme, the defined benefit
obligation and pension cost to changes in the key actuarial assumptions:

Assumption change

Balance
sheet

surplus
£m

Obligation
£m

Pension
cost

£m

Discount rate  + 0.25%  (61)  (166)  (6)

   - 0.25%  62   178   5

Inflation  + 0.25%  34   104   2

   - 0.25%  (31)  (104)  (2)

Life expectancy +1 year  (150)  150   3

  -1 year  147   (147)  (3)

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.  In practice,
changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

3.11 Customer deposits

Group and Bank

   2021   2020

   £m   £m

Interest bearing demand deposits   46,839   41,866

Term deposits   15,097   21,107

Non-interest bearing demand deposits   4,936   4,549

   66,872   67,522

Accrued interest payable   99   188

   66,971   67,710

161

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
Section 3: Assets and liabilities (continued)

3.12 Debt securities in issue

Accounting policy

Debt securities comprise short and long-term debt issued by the Group including commercial paper, medium-term notes, covered
bonds and RMBS notes.

Debt securities are initially recognised at fair value, being the issue proceeds, net of transaction costs incurred.  These instruments

are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method resulting in premiums, discounts and associated